

No. 23-55770

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SKOT HECKMAN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, INC.; TICKETMASTER, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of
California, No. 2:22-cv-00047 (Hon. George H. Wu)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
Wajdi C. Mallatt
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
apincus@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Courts Should Recognize The Illegitimacy Of Extortionate Mass Arbitrations And Uphold Procedures That Reasonably Address That Threat.....	6
A. Consumers and businesses benefit from individual arbitration.....	6
B. Mass arbitration has emerged as a vehicle for abusive gamesmanship.....	8
1. Leveraging fee-payment provisions to coerce settlements.....	9
2. Abusive claimant recruitment practices	15
C. The Court should not foreclose reasonable responses to abusive mass arbitrations, such as the use of bellwether arbitrations.....	20
II. The District Court Erred By Straining To Invalidate The Arbitration Agreement And Its Delegation Clause.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Fishon v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	13
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3513547 (D. Minn. June 29, 2020).....	18
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007).....	21
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	26
<i>MacClelland v. Cellco P’Ship</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	26
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	29
<i>Serpa v. Cal. Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2013)	26
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016)	27
 Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1643	26
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code	
1281.97	13
1281.98	13
1281.99	13
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	1
 Other Authorities	
AAA, <i>Consumer Arbitration Rules: Costs of Arbitration</i> (Aug. 1, 2023)	10, 11
AAA, <i>Consumer Arbitration Rules</i> (Sept. 1, 2014)	24
AAA, <i>Mass Arbitration Supplementary Rules</i> (Aug. 1, 2023)	11, 23
ABA Model R. of Prof. Conduct	
1.4	16
3.1	16
3.1 cmt. 2	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alison Frankel, <i>Mass Consumer Arbitration Is On! Ed Tech Company Hit With 15,000 Data Breach Claims</i> , Reuters (May 12, 2020)	19
Amanda Robert, <i>Amazon Drops Arbitration Requirement After Facing 75,000 Demands</i> , ABA J. (June 2, 2021).....	12, 19
Andrew Wallender, <i>Uber Settles 'Majority' of Arbitrations for at Least \$146M</i> , Bloomberg Law (May 9, 2019).....	12
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010)	7
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Creditor Claims in Arbitration and in Court</i> , 7 Hastings Bus. L.J. 77 (2011).....	7
Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2005).....	7
Harry M. Reasoner, et al., <i>Business & Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts</i> (5th ed. Supp. 2021)	16
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	14
Hon. Eldon E. Fallon, <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008)	20, 22
J. Maria Glover, <i>Mass Arbitration</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022).....	14, 15, 19
JAMS, <i>Arbitration Schedule of Fees and Costs</i>	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
JAMS, <i>Consumer Arbitration Minimum Standards</i> (July 15, 2009).....	24
Matthew C. Helland, <i>Costs of Defense in Mass Individual Wage-and-Hour Arbitrations: A Case Study</i> , PLI Current Vol. 3, No. 1 (Winter 2019)	22
McCune Wright Arevalo, PR NewsWire (Apr. 12, 2022).....	19
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (Mar. 2022)	6, 7
Rule 28(j) Letter, <i>Mosley v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 23-55478, Dkt. No. 25-1 (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2023)	17
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Centrist Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements</i> , 23 Harv. Negotiation L. Rev. 29 (2017).....	8
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Litigation Outcomes in State and Federal Courts: A Statistical Portrait</i> , 19 Seattle U. L. Rev. 433 (1996).....	7
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Mass Arbitration Shakedown: Coercing Unjustified Settlements</i> (Feb. 2023).....	4, 7, 9, 17, 19
U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, <i>Statistical Analysis of Multidistrict Litigation Under 28 U.S.C. § 1407 Fiscal Year 2021</i> (2021)	21
